

LivaNova Commences Global RESTORE-LIFE Study for Treatment-Resistant Depression

First patient enrolled to assess the effectiveness and efficiency of VNS Therapy as adjunctive treatment

London, January 4, 2018 – LivaNova PLC (NASDAQ:LIVN) ("LivaNova" or the "Company"), a market-leading medical technology company, today announced the launch and enrollment of the first patient in the Global Prospective, Multi-center, Observational Post-market Study to Assess Short-, Mid- and Long-term Effectiveness and Efficiency of Vagus Nerve Stimulation Therapy® ("VNS Therapy") as Adjunctive Therapy in Real-world Patients with Difficult to Treat Depression ("RESTORE-LIFE"). This study will evaluate the use of LivaNova's VNS Therapy System in patients who have treatment-resistant depression ("TRD") and have failed to achieve an adequate response to standard psychiatric management.

The first patient for RESTORE-LIFE was enrolled by Prof. Karl-Jürgen Bär, Psychiatrist at the Universitätsklinikum Jena in Germany. "Treatment-resistant depression, or difficult-to-treat depression, is an area of mental health in need of additional proven treatment options. Up to one-third of patients suffering from depression do not respond to several attempts at treatment," said Bär. "This real-world study will help further define the near- and long-term benefits of VNS Therapy as an adjunctive treatment within this patient population."

RESTORE-LIFE will enroll a minimum of 500 patients who will be implanted with VNS Therapy at up to 80 sites, currently under way internationally outside of the United States. Patients will undergo follow-up for a minimum of three years and a maximum of five years to evaluate changes in clinical symptoms in response to VNS Therapy. The study's primary endpoint is response at one year, defined as a reduction in total score on the Montgomery Åsberg Depression Rating Scale ("MADRS") of at least 50 percent from the patient's baseline score. Secondary endpoints will be evaluated as well, including factors such as quality of life, patient function, health care utilization and adjunctive antidepressant treatments.

"This post-market study will allow us to have a better understanding of this treatment-resistant patient population and the significant role VNS Therapy can play in the overall management of this disease," said Bryan Olin, LivaNova's Senior Vice President of Clinical, Regulatory and Quality. "RESTORE-LIFE is unique in the fact that clinical response, patient functioning and

resource utilization will be followed up globally for five years, amassing high-quality, real-world clinical data on VNS Therapy as an adjunctive treatment for difficult-to-treat depression."

VNS Therapy received CE Mark in 2001 and U.S. Food and Drug Administration approval in 2005 for TRD. The system consists of two implantable components: a programmable electronic pulse generator that is connected to a bipolar electrical lead, which sends mild pulses to stimulate the vagus nerve at regular intervals throughout the day.

For more information on VNS Therapy, please visit www.VNSTherapy.com.

About LivaNova

LivaNova PLC is a global medical technology company built on nearly five decades of experience and a relentless commitment to improve the lives of patients around the world. LivaNova's advanced technologies and breakthrough treatments provide meaningful solutions for the benefit of patients, healthcare professionals and healthcare systems. Headquartered in London and with a presence in more than 100 countries worldwide, the company employs more than 4,500 employees. LivaNova operates as three business franchises: Cardiac Surgery, Neuromodulation and Cardiac Rhythm Management, with operating headquarters in Mirandola (Italy), Houston (U.S.A.) and Clamart (France), respectively.

For more information, please visit www.livanova.com.

Safe Harbor Statement

This news release may include certain statements concerning expectations for the future that are forward-looking statements as defined by U.S. federal law. Such forward-looking statements are subject to a variety of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond management's control. An extensive list of factors that can affect future results are discussed in LivaNova's Annual Report on Form 10-K and other documents filed from time to time with the Securities and Exchange Commission. LivaNova undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement to reflect new information or events. Actual results may differ materially from anticipated results.

LivaNova PLC Investor Relations and Media

Karen King, +1 (281) 228-7262

Vice President, Investor Relations & Corporate Communications

Deanna Wilke, +1 (281) 727-2764 Corporate External Communications Manager <u>corporate.communications@livanova.com</u>

###